
AMENDMENT NO. 1

TO AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES

THIS AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR CONTRACT SERVICES
(“Amendment”) by and between the CITY OF CARSON, a California municipal corporation
(“City”) and TURBO DATA SYSTEMS, INC., a California Corporation (“Consultant”) is
effective as of the 1st day of May, 2019.

RECITALS

A. City and Consultant entered into that certain Agreement for Contractual Services
dated March 16. 2016 (“Agreement”), whereby Consultant agreed to provide parking citation
processing services for a three—year period, from May 1, 2016 through April 30, 2019, in
exchange for compensation in an amount not-to-exceed one hundred thousand dollars (5100,000)
annually, equivalent to total compensation in an amount not-to-exceed three hundred thousand
dollars (5300.000) over the initial three-year term of the Agreement.

3. The Agreement provided the City with the option, at its sole discretion and upon
90 days’ notice to Consultant, to extend the term of the Agreement for up to two additional one—
year terms.

C. City has determined that it wishes to exercise the first of its two one-year options
under the Agreement, and has notified Consultant of said determination in accordance with the
Agreement

D. City and Consultant. to facilitate City’s exercise of the option, now desire to: (1)
extend the term of the Agreement for one additional year, from May 1, 2019 through April 30,
2020 and (2) increase the contract sum of the Agreement by an amount not—to—exceed one
hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) as compensation for the services to be provided by
Consultant over the one-year extension period from May 1, 2019 through April 30, 2020, thereby
increasing the total not—to—exceed contract sum of the Agreement from three hundred thousand
dollars ($300,000) to four hundred thousand dollars ($400,000) over the full term of the
Agreement

TERMS

1. Contract Changes. The Agreement is amended as provided herein (new text is
identified in bold italics, deleted text in se-throuh),

A. Section 2J, Contract Sum, shall be amended to read in its entirety as
follows:

“Subject to any limitations set forth in this Agreement, City agrees to pay
Consultant the amounts specified in the Schedule of Compensation attached
hereto as Exhibit C and incorporated herein by this reference. The total
compensation, including reimbursement for actual expenses, shall not exceed one
hundred thousand dollars annually ($100,000.00/year), for a total amount not to

)lflO7 t5){)l/. i95 2
1



exceed $400,000 over the Term of this Agreement (the “Contract Sum”), unless
additional compensation is approved pursuant to Section L$”

13. Section 3A, Term, shall be amended to read in its entirety as follows:

“Unless earlier terminated in accordance with Article 7 of this Agreement, this
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect until completion of the services
hut not exceeding one-+I4fottr (4,,) years, from the e-hefeef May 1, 2016 to
April 30, 2020. except as otherwise provided in the Schedule of Performance
Exhibit “D”).”

C. Exhibit “D,” Schedule of Performance, shall be amended to read in its
entirety as follows:

“This Agreement shall continue in full force and effect starting on May 1, 2016
and ending on April 30, 2O4 2020. City. at its sole discretion, may extend the
term of the Agreement for up to wo one additional one—year terms. City shall
notify Consultant in writing of its decision whether to e-x-tend exercise the option
to extend the Term for e’ the additional year 90 days prior to the expiration of
the Term. No more than two oite I-year extensions are is permitted pursuant to
this Agreement.

I. Consultant shall perform the scope of services on an as—requested basis
and as directed by the Contract Office;’,

11. The Contract Officer may approve extensions for performance of the
services in accordance with Section 3.2”

2. Continuing Effect of Agreement. Except as amended by this Amendment, all
provisions of the Agreement shall remain unchanged and in full force and effect. From and after
the date of this Amendment, whenever the term “Agreement” appears in the Agreement, it shall
mean the Agreement, as amended by this Amendment.

3. Affirmation of Agreement; Warranty Re Absence of Defaults. City and
Consultant each ratify and reaffirm each and every one of the respective rights and obligations
arising under the Agreement. Each party represents and warrants to the other that there have been
no written or oral modifications to the Agreement other than as provided herein. Each party
represents and warrants to the other that the Agreement is currently an effective, valid, and
binding obligation.

Consultant represents and warrants to City that, as of the date of this Amendment. City is
not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no events that,
with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material default
under the Agreement.

City represents and warrants to Consultant that. as of the date of this Amendment,
Consultant is not in default of any material term of the Agreement and that there have been no

37



events that, with the passing of time or the giving of notice, or both, would constitute a material
default under the Agreement.

4. Adequate Consideration. The parties hereto irrevocably stipulate and agree that
they have each received adequate and independcnt consideration for the performance of the
obligations they have undertaken pursuant to this Amendment.

5. Authority. The persons executing this Agreement on behalf of the parties hereto
warrant that (I) such party is duly organized and existing, (ii) they are duly authorized to execute
and deliver this Agreement on behalf of said party, (iii) by so executing this Agreement, such
party is formally bound to the provisions of this Agreement, and (iv) the entering into this
Agreement does not violate any provision of any other Agreement to which said party is bound.

[SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGEI

01007 0001Th321982 R° /



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement on the date
and year first—ahove written.

CITY

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
AL)%F1 IRE &‘WYNDER. LLP

/

/

CONSULTANT:

TURBo DATA SYSTEMS. INC.. a (‘alifornia
Corporation

B :____________________

Name:

B
Name: - -

. l S L‘
Title:

‘i-\}) 2c

Iwo corporate officer signatures required when Consultant is a corporation, with one signature required
from each of the following groups: 1) Chairman of the Board, President or any Vice President; and 2t
Secretary, ant Assistant Secretary. Chief Financial Oftlcer or any Assistant Treasurer. CONSULTANT’S
SIGNATURES SHALL. BE DtJLY NOTARIZED, AND APPROPRIATE ATTESTATIONS SHALL BE
INCLUDED AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE BYLAWS, ARTICLES Of INCORPORATION. OR
OTHER RULES OR REGULATIoNS APPLICABLE it) CONSULTANT’S BUSINESS ENTITY.

-4-

Title: P’

39



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notarr pubhc or other officer completino this certiflcate erifies univ the identity of the individual s ho signed

L the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness. accuracy or saiiditr of that document.

Ott)07 (]t!53t)H.2

40

STATE OF CALIR)RNIA

e
COUNTY

r4
On 1/i7. 2(t q heGre me.

______________

personally appeared rO\ cci to me on
the basis of satisfactory evidence to he the person( sshose names() ish’suhscrihed to the o thin instrument and
acknowledged to me that I/she/t1v executed the saute in 4w,/lter/tfr authori ed capaeiiy(). and that by
/her/tIir signature( on the instrument the persont). or the entity upon behalf of htch the person( acted,
executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY C) PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is

true and correct,
/

WITNESS my hand an71d’f’lL cii cal,

Stertature:

SUZANNE KAY J
Commisian No.2161425

NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNtA 2
ORANGE COUNTY

My Comm. Expre AUGUST 26, 2020

OPTION.\L
Though the data below ts not required hv law, it var prose aluahic to persons relt tna in the document anu could
prevent fraudulent reattaclintent 0!’ this form.

CAPACITY CL-.IMFI) BY SIGNER
D INDIVIDUAL

CORPORATE OFFICER

I)ESCRIP1ION 01 ATTACHED DOC’UMENT

TITLEt St
D PARTNERt 5!

LI ATTORNEY-IN-FACT
TRUSTEE(S)
GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR

El

lIMITED
GENERAL

TITLE OR TYPE OF Dt )C’UMEN’i

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING:
(NAME Of PERSON(S) OR ENTITYIIES))

NUMBER OF PAGES

DATE OF DOCUMENT

SIGNERS) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE



CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

\ nOtai public or other officer completing this certiticate serities only the identity of the mdis idual ss ho signed
the U cumcn1 to which this cci tilicate is attached, and not the ii utht’ulness, accui acy itt altdity of that document

ST ‘\l I, OP CAl IEORNIL\

COUNT\ OF L4S-f!tE,

On 2019 heErc mc. pcrsonalR appeared prosed to me on
the hais of satisfactory es iclence to he the eison() ss hose namest is/are suhcrihed to the ss ithin insti timent and
acknoss ledged to me that hc/sl’y executed the sante in hi/h+r authonied capacity ( ) and that by
his/he41i slgnature(’ on the insti ument the pet son0’. ot the entity upon behalf of’ ss h cit the pcrson( acted,
cecuted the intiument

ccrtity under Pl,N t Ft oF P[’RJI,TRY undei the lao s of the State of Cal,f’oi nia that the foregoing paragi aph is
o uc and correct

I ii NESS my hand t SUZANNE KAY
Commission No 2161425

NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFOR\

OPTION 1.
I hough the data heloss is n •i rcqtiti cd by las, it in iy pi as c ‘duahl ‘ to pci sons rel ing on the doc umeni in9 c mid
pies ent Ii and u lent rcao ach mc at of’ this I orm

(APACITY (I AIMLI) BY SIGNER DESCRIPTION Of All ACHEI) DOCUIEN I
LI INDIVIDUAl

LI CORPORATE OFFICER

III LEtS
LI PARINF’RS LI

LI
LI KI1ORNEY IN I”ACI
LI FRLTSIEE(S)
LI GUARDIAN/CONSERVM OR
LI OTHER

SiGNER IS REPRESENTING: DA’IE OFDO( UMI’NT
(NAMI’ OF PERSONS) OR EN 1l’I ‘t (IRS))

too” t 2tC 2

SIGNER(S) OTHER THAN NAMED ABOVE

41

(f seal

St g n attn c’

I lMfl ED
GENERA

1Hl,EOR 1Pl 0)1 DOC’UMENi

NUMBER 01” PAGES


